

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PHILIP AGEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No. 90-1350(GAG)

JAMES A. BAKER, Secretary of
State, Department of State,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument	3
I. Plaintiff Bears The Burden Of Proving Changed Circumstances	3
II. The Denial Of Plaintiff's Application Was Properly Based On The Record	7
III. The Department's Regulations Were Properly Applied	13
A. The Cross-Examination Offered Was Fully Consistent With Department Regulations	13
B. The Procedures Upon Remand Complied With The Board's Ruling	14
C. Plaintiff Received A Timely Hearing	15
IV. Plaintiff Was Not Denied Any Constitutional Right To Cross- Examination	16
V. Plaintiff's Claim Under 18 U.S.C. § 3504 Is Without Merit	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Bailey v. Alabama</u> , 219 U.S. 219 (1934)	6
<u>Blackwood v. INS</u> , 803 F.2d 1165 (11th Cir. 1986)	6
<u>Camp v. Pitts</u> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	12
<u>Edison Electric Institute v. OSHA</u> , 849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</u> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	12
* <u>Haig v. Agee</u> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	1,10
<u>Henderson v. Bryan</u> , 46 F. Supp. 682 (S.D. Cal. 1942)	11
<u>Hoska v. United States Dept. of the Army</u> , 677 F.2d 131 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<u>In re Grand Jury</u> , 799 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<u>In re Quinn</u> , 525 F.2d 222 (1st Cir. 1975)	18,19
<u>Itek Corp. v. First National Bank of Boston</u> , 511 F. Supp. 1341 (D. Mass. 1981), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 704 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	11
* <u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 628 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	7
<u>Korman v. United States</u> , 486 F.2d 926 (1st Cir. 1973)	18
* <u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16
<u>Military Audit Project v. Casey</u> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9

* <u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 426 U.S. 29 (1983)	12-13
<u>Pittsburgh and Lake Erie R. Co. v. I.C.C.,</u> 796 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<u>Roach v. National Transportation Safety Board,</u> 804 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> 486 U.S. 1006 (1988)	5,6
<u>Shatz v. Dept. of Justice,</u> 873 F.2d 1089 (8th Cir. 1989)	5,6
<u>Snepp v. United States,</u> 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	10
<u>Speiser v. Randall,</u> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	7
<u>Taylor v. Georgia,</u> 315 U.S. 25 (1942)	6
<u>Udall v. Tallman,</u> 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	4
<u>United States v. Doe,</u> 451 F.2d 466 (1st Cir. 1971)	18
<u>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. F.C.C.,</u> 815 F.2d 1495 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
 <u>Statutes And Regulations</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 556	8
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	7
5 U.S.C. § 706	8,12
22 C.F.R. § 51.70	2
22 C.F.R. § 51.70(b)(4)	3
22 C.F.R. § 51.70(b)(5)	2,3
*22 C.F.R. § 51.81	2,15
*22 C.F.R. § 51.85	13,14
22 C.F.R. § 51.86	9,11
18 U.S.C. § 2518	2
18 U.S.C. § 3500	2
18 U.S.C. § 3504	18

21 U.S.C. § 824(c)	6
Local Rule 108(b)	2,8
